INFRARED WIRELESS COMPUTER
PERIPHERAL

CHEONG KHAI SENG

SCHOOL OF COMPUTER & COMMUNICATION
ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA OF PERLIS
2007



PROJECT TITLE -INFRARED WIRELESS COMPUTER PERIPHERAL

ABSTRACT

Overall of the project being done is the implementation of infrared
photodiode towards conventional computer peripheral device for mouse
keyboard and printer. The transmission of the infrared photodiode is
mainly dependant on the intensity of the light concentration of the infrared
beam which is defined in term of frequency and bps. The transmission
viability is determined by the distance between the transmitted signal and
the received signal. The wavelength of the signal has a significant effect
on the quality of the signal transmitted.



PROJECT TITLE -INFRARED WIRELESS COMPUTER PERIPHERAL

ABSTRACT

Kesuluruhan projek ini adalah tentang implimentasi sebaran cahaya
infared dalam alatan PC misalan mouse keyboard dan lain lain. Dalam
pasaran cahaya infrared masih merupakan teknologi baru,ia mempunyai
keunikan nya yang tersendiri jika dibandingkan dengan transmisi alatan
lain, Kelemahan dia adalah sebarang cahaya akan menggangu
transmisi data.Kekuatan transmisi data sangat bergantung kepada
intensity cahya yang telah dipancarkan pengiraan data transmisi adalah
ditakrifkan dalam bps .Panjang gelombang cahaya adalah berkadar
terus kepada quality transmisi cahaya infrared,



PROJECT TITLE -INFRARED COMPUTER PERIPHERAL

ACKNOWLEGDEMENT

Throughout this project |1 need to express my gratitude towards my supervisor Dr
Brijmohan Singhi, who has relentless directed me towards the right approaches to
complete the project. Secondly I also need to thank the lab technician at Kampong Wai
who has provided me guidance and equipment when I was in need.

First and foremost | need to thank the school of computer and communication of
UNIMAP for giving all the support towards me in completing the project.
Lastly I need to thank the upcoming examiner or Reviewer who have spent their precious
time to study and review my project.



APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET

This report is on the project “Infrared wireless computer peripheral”. This has been prepared and
submitted by Mr. Cheong Khai Seng (031080064) in partial fulfillment of the requirement of
Bachelor of communication Engineering of the University of Malaysia Perlis (Unimap), Malaysia. |

hereby declared that the project has been done under my supervision. It satisfies the requirements
as prescribed by the University.

Checked and Approved by

[Dr. Brijmohan Singhi]

Project Supervisor

School of Computer & Communication
Engineering

University of Malaysia Perlis, Malaysia
March 2007



TABLES OF CONTENTS

Tables No. I_Fjalg_e_
ABSTRACT |
ABSTRAK 1
ACKNOWLWDGEMENT 11
APPROVAL AV
TABLES OF CONTENTS \Y

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND STUDY

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT



1.2 OBJECTIVE OF THE PROJECT

1.3 IMPORTANCE OF THE PROJECT
2

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 INTRODUCTION

2.2 INFRARED INTERGRATION
2.2.1 INFRARED INTERGARATION
2.2.2 INFRARED CODE DEFINITION

2.3 INFRARED PHOTODIODE
2.3.2 TRANSMITTER
2.3.3 DETECTOR

2.4 MOUSE AND KEYBOARD INTEPRETATION
2.4.1 MOUSE

2.5 PROTOTYPE BLOICK DIAGRAMME

2.6 FLOW CHART FOR IR TRANSMITTER PROTOTYPE
2.6.1 FLOW CHART
2.6.2 IRDA STANDARD

2.7 PRINTER FUNDAMENTAL
2.7.1 BASIC FUNCTION OF PRINTER

Vi

10

12

13

14

15



CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY

3.1 DESIGN SPECIFICATION

3.2 CIRCUIT STRUCTURE
3.2.1 INFRARED WIRELESS MOUSE INTERNAL STRUCTURE
3.2.2 THE MA6221 Q17K IC
3.2.3 SERIAL PHERIPERAL INTERFACE
3.24 FEATURE OF MA6221 Q17K IC
3.2.5 DEVICE CONNECTION OF THE INFRARED MOUSE
3.2.6 INFRARED MOUSE TRANSMITTER SCEMATIC
3.2.7 CIRCUIT FUNCTION
3.2.8 BLOCK DIAGRAMME FUNCTION FOR MOUSE
3.29 QUADRATURE DIME NSION

3.3 INFRARED WIRELESS KEYBOARD
3.3.1 INFRARED KEYBOARD
3.3.2 KEYBOARD FEATURES
3.3.3 KEYBOARD FUNCTION
3.3.4 PRORAMME OF THE KEYBOARD CONTROLLER
3.3.5 KEY REPRESENT FOR KEYBOARD
3.3.6 KEYBOARD PRIORITY EXECUTE PROCEDURE
3.3.7 SPECIAL CASE FOR MODIFIER KEY

Vil

16

17
18
18
21

22
23
25
26

27
28
28
29
30
31
31



3.3.8 THE KEYBOARD BLOCK DIAGRAMME

3.3.9 PIN AND OUT DESCRIPTION

3.3.10 INFRARED WIRELESS KEYBOARD CIRCUIT FUNCTION
3.3.11 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMME

3.4 INFRARED RECEIVER
3.4.1 INFRARED RECEIVER FOR MOUSE AND KEYBOARD
3.4.2 FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMME
3.4.3 CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC
3.44 KEYBOARD AND MOUSE CONTROLLER RX CIRCUIT
FUNCTION

3.5 INFRARED PRINTER
3.5.1 INTRODUCTION
3.5.2 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMME
3.5.3 PRINTER PROGRAMME
3.54 PICTURE
3.5.5 FACTOR WHICH CONTRIBUTE THE TRANSMISSION

32
33
34
35

35
37
38

39

40
42
43
45

TRANSMISSION PROBLEM OF THE INFGRARED PRINTER 45

3.5.6 RECOMMENDATION

CHAPTER 4 : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.1.1 INFRARED TRANSMISSION
4.1.2 PULSE WIDTH MODULATION
41.21T0O4.1.2.16 MOUSE WAVEFORM
4.1.5 MOUSE TRANSMITTER AND RECEIVER DATA SUMMARY

Vil

45

46
46
46

47-54
55



4.2 INFRARED KEYBOARD WAVE FORM
421TO4.282 KEYBOARD TX AND RX WAVEFORM 56-91
4.6 KEYBOARD TX AND RX DATA SUMMARY

4.3 NOISE WHICH CAUSES DTA DISTORTION 92

4.4 TRANSMSION LENGTH FOR BOTH KEYBOARD&MOUSE 92

CHAPTER S : GENERAL USER INTERFACE

5.1 SUMMARY 93
5.2 OVERALL ACHIEVEMENT 93
5.3 GOALS ACHIEVED 9
GOALS NOT ACHIEVED 9
5.4 TRANSMISSION STANDARD FOR IC INPUT 94
5.5 DATA TRANSMISSION EFFIUCIENCY 95
5.6 FUTURE RECOMMENDATION 95
5.7 COMMERCIALIZATION POTENTIAL 96
REFERENCES
APPENDICES
Appendix A

Appendix A(i)

Appendix A(ii)



Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix C(i)



