INFRARED WIRELESS COMPUTER PERIPHERAL

CHEONG KHAI SENG

SCHOOL OF COMPUTER & COMMUNICATION ENGINEERING UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA OF PERLIS 2007

PROJECT TITLE -INFRARED WIRELESS COMPUTER PERIPHERAL

ABSTRACT

Overall of the project being done is the implementation of infrared photodiode towards conventional computer peripheral device for mouse keyboard and printer. The transmission of the infrared photodiode is mainly dependant on the intensity of the light concentration of the infrared beam which is defined in term of frequency and bps. The transmission viability is determined by the distance between the transmitted signal and the received signal. The wavelength of the signal has a significant effect on the quality of the signal transmitted.

PROJECT TITLE -INFRARED WIRELESS COMPUTER PERIPHERAL

ABSTRACT

Kesuluruhan projek ini adalah tentang implimentasi sebaran cahaya infared dalam alatan PC misalan mouse keyboard dan lain lain. Dalam pasaran cahaya infrared masih merupakan teknologi baru,ia mempunyai keunikan nya yang tersendiri jika dibandingkan dengan transmisi alatan lain, Kelemahan dia adalah sebarang cahaya akan menggangu transmisi data. Kekuatan transmisi data sangat bergantung kepada intensity cahya yang telah dipancarkan pengiraan data transmisi adalah ditakrifkan dalam bps . Panjang gelombang cahaya adalah berkadar terus kepada quality transmisi cahaya infrared,

PROJECT TITLE -INFRARED COMPUTER PERIPHERAL

ACKNOWLEGDEMENT

Throughout this project I need to express my gratitude towards my supervisor Dr Brijmohan Singhi, who has relentless directed me towards the right approaches to complete the project. Secondly I also need to thank the lab technician at Kampong Wai who has provided me guidance and equipment when I was in need.

First and foremost I need to thank the school of computer and communication of UNIMAP for giving all the support towards me in completing the project. Lastly I need to thank the upcoming examiner or Reviewer who have spent their precious time to study and review my project.

.

APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET

This report is on the project "Infrared wireless computer peripheral". This has been prepared and submitted by Mr. Cheong Khai Seng (031080064) in partial fulfillment of the requirement of Bachelor of communication Engineering of the University of Malaysia Perlis (Unimap), Malaysia. I hereby declared that the project has been done under my supervision. It satisfies the requirements as prescribed by the University.

Checked and Approved by

[Dr. Brijmohan Singhi]

Project Supervisor

School of Computer & Communication Engineering University of Malaysia Perlis, Malaysia March 2007

TABLES OF CONTENTS

Tables No.	Page
ABSTRACT	I
ABSTRAK	II
ACKNOWLWDGEMENT	Ш
APPROVAL	IV
TABLES OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF TABLES	
LIST OF FIGURES	
<u>CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION</u>	
1.1 BACKGROUND STUDY	1
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT	2

	IMPORTANCE OF THE PROJECT 2	
<u>CHA</u>	PTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	INTRODUCTION	3
2.2	IINFRARED INTERGRATION	
	2.2.1 INFRARED INTERGARATION	4
	2.2.2 INFRARED CODE DEFINITION	4
2.3	INFRARED PHOTODIODE	
	2.3.2 TRANSMITTER	6
	2.3.3 DETECTOR	9
2.4	MOUSE AND KEYBOARD INTEPRETATION	10
	2.4.1 MOUSE	
2.5	PROTOTYPE BLOICK DIAGRAMME	12
2.6	FLOW CHART FOR IR TRANSMITTER PROTOTYPE	
	2.6.1 FLOW CHART	13
	2.6.2 IRDA STANDARD	14
2.7	PRINTER FUNDAMENTAL	
	2.7.1 BASIC FUNCTION OF PRINTER	15

2

1.2 OBJECTIVE OF THE PROJECT

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 DESIGN SPECIFICATION	16
3.2 CIRCUIT STRUCTURE	
3.2.1 INFRARED WIRELESS MOUSE INTERNAL STRUCTURE	17
3.2.2 THE MA6221 Q17K IC	18
3.2.3 SERIAL PHERIPERAL INTERFACE	18
3.2.4 FEATURE OF MA6221 Q17K IC	21
3.2.5 DEVICE CONNECTION OF THE INFRARED MOUSE	21
3.2.6 INFRARED MOUSE TRANSMITTER SCEMATIC	22
3.2.7 CIRCUIT FUNCTION	23
3.2.8 BLOCK DIAGRAMME FUNCTION FOR MOUSE	25
3.2.9 QUADRATURE DIME NSION	26
3.3 INFRARED WIRELESS KEYBOARD	
3.3.1 INFRARED KEYBOARD	27
3.3.2 KEYBOARD FEATURES	28
3.3.3 KEYBOARD FUNCTION	28
3.3.4 PRORAMME OF THE KEYBOARD CONTROLLER	29
3.3.5 KEY REPRESENT FOR KEYBOARD	30
3.3.6 KEYBOARD PRIORITY EXECUTE PROCEDURE	31
3.3.7 SPECIAL CASE FOR MODIFIER KEY	31

3.3.8 THE KEYBOARD BLOCK DIAGRAMME	32
3.3.9 PIN AND OUT DESCRIPTION	33
3.3.10 INFRARED WIRELESS KEYBOARD CIRCUIT FUNCTION	34
3.3.11 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMME	35
3.4 INFRARED RECEIVER	
3.4.1 INFRARED RECEIVER FOR MOUSE AND KEYBOARD	35
3.4.2 FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMME	37
3.4.3 CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC	38
3.4.4 KEYBOARD AND MOUSE CONTROLLER RX CIRCUIT	
FUNCTION	39
3.5 INFRARED PRINTER	
3.5.1 INTRODUCTION	40
3.5.2 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMME	42
3.5.3 PRINTER PROGRAMME	43
3.5.4 PICTURE	45
3.5.5 FACTOR WHICH CONTRIBUTE THE TRANSMISSION	
TRANSMISSION PROBLEM OF THE INFGRARED PRINTER	R 45
3.5.6 RECOMMENDATION	45
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 INTRODUCTION	46
4.1.1 INFRARED TRANSMISSION	46
4.1.2 PULSE WIDTH MODULATION	46
4.1.2.1 TO 4.1.2.16 MOUSE WAVEFORM	17-54
4.1.5 MOUSE TRANSMITTER AND RECEIVER DATA SUMMARY	55

4.2 INFRARED KEYBOARD WAVE FORM	
4.2.1 TO 4.2.82 KEYBOARD TX AND RX WAVEFORM	56-91
4.6 KEYBOARD TX AND RX DATA SUMMARY	
4.3 NOISE WHICH CAUSES DTA DISTORTION	92
4.4 TRANSMSION LENGTH FOR BOTH KEYBOARD&MOUSE	92
CHAPTER 5 : GENERAL USER INTERFACE	
5.1 SUMMARY	93
5.2 OVERALL ACHIEVEMENT	93
5.3 GOALS ACHIEVED	94
GOALS NOT ACHIEVED	94
5.4 TRANSMISSION STANDARD FOR IC INPUT	94
5.5 DATA TRANSMISSION EFFIUCIENCY	95
5.6 FUTURE RECOMMENDATION	95
5.7 COMMERCIALIZATION POTENTIAL	96
REFERENCES	
APPENDICES	
Appendix A	
Appendix A(i)	
Appendix A(ii)	

Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix C(i)